

Case No. 19-1413
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

303 CREATIVE LLC and LORIE SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Kristen K. Waggoner
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Katherine L. Anderson
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
John J. Bursch
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for 303 Creative LLC and Lorie Smith
Oral Argument is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court has jurisdiction.	3
A. Lorie faces a substantial risk of harm from the Communication Clause.....	3
B. Lorie’s Communication and Accommodation Clause challenges are intertwined.....	6
C. Lorie faces a substantial risk of harm from the Accommodation Clause.....	7
D. Lorie’s requested relief will redress the harm Colorado is causing.....	11
E. The stipulated facts make Lorie’s claims prudentially ripe.....	12
II. CADA violates Lorie’s free-speech and religious-exercise rights.....	15
A. The Accommodation Clause compels Lorie’s speech by forcing her to design and publish websites contrary to her faith.....	15
1. Lorie objects to messages, not people.....	16
2. CADA compels Lorie’s speech, not conduct.....	18
3. <i>Hurley</i> controls, not <i>Rumsfeld</i>	21
B. The Accommodation Clause compels Lorie’s speech based on its content and viewpoint.....	22
C. The Communication Clause bans Lorie’s desired statement based on content and viewpoint.....	22

D. CADA punishes Lorie for her religious beliefs.....23

E. The Accommodation and Communication Clauses fail
strict scrutiny.....26

III. The Unwelcome Provision is facially overbroad, vague, and
grants unbridled enforcement authority.29

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE with rule 32(a)33

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster</i> , 454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	30
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	23
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	2, 10, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	24
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5
<i>Consumer Data Industry Association v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015)	20

Cressman v. Thompson,
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) 17

Crime Justice & America, Inc. v. Honea,
876 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2017) 28

Day v. Bond,
500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007) 6

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock,
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)..... 20

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 26

Felix v. City of Bloomfield,
841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016) 25

Frudden v. Pilling,
742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) 19

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 27

Griswold v. Driscoll,
616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 6

Groswirt v. Columbus Dispatch,
238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000) 18

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6, 8

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 17, 21, 27

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal
Employees, Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 18

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978) 27

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 16, 17, 21, 25, 28

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 4

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 27

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007) 2

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974) 9

Mink v. Suthers,
 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) 5

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 28

National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 12

Petrella v. Brownback,
 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015) 7

Pic-A-State Pa., Inc. v. Reno,
 76 F.3d 1294 (3d Cir. 1996) 8, 9

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74 (1980) 21

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 31

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 19

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 21, 22

Scahill v. District of Columbia,
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11

State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.,
441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)..... 20

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 12

Summum v. City of Ogden,
297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002) 24

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 3, 4, 5, 12

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)2, 8, 10, 15, 17, 20, 22, 31

Texas v. United States,
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) 9

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v.
Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 31

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 27

United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) 3, 4, 14

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 23

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 6

Washington Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) 21

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 21

Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America,
993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993) 29

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 2

Wilson v. Stocker,
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987) 8

Regulations

3 C.C.R. § 708-1:10.2 7

3 C.C.R. § 708-1:10.8(A)(3) 11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-34-306 4

C.R.S. § 24-34-306(1) 10

C.R.S. § 24-34-306(1)(b) 7, 8

C.R.S. § 24-34-502(8) 26

C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2)(a) 30

C.R.S. § 24-34-601(3) 26, 27, 29

Miss. Code. § 11-62-1 29

Other Authorities

Colo. Office of the State Auditor, *Management of Civil Rights
Discrimination Complaints: Performance Audit Report of the
Colorado Civil Rights Commission and the Colorado Civil Rights
Division* (Aug. 2019), <https://perma.cc/CAK7-FTG8>. 5
